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Manitoba Population Estimates:  July 1, 2020 
(Released September 29, 2020) 

 
Statistics Canada has released its July 1, 2020 population estimates and July 1, 2019 to June 
30, 2020 demographic estimates for Canada, the provinces and territories. 
 
According to Statistics Canada, Manitoba's total population was estimated at 1,379,263 
residents as of July 1, 2020, an increase of 9,723 individuals, or 0.71%, from the July 1, 2019 
estimate of 1,369,540.  High immigration levels are at the core of Manitoba's growth, reaching 
an estimated 14,789 newcomers over the last twelve months. 
 
  July 1, 2020 July 1, 2019 Change 
    

Population 1,379,263 1,369,540 up 9,723 
    

Net Migration (July to June) 2019/20 2018/19 
    

 International 13,648 14,426 
 Other International* -807 3,977 
 Interprovincial -8,689 -7,351 
 Total 4,152 11,052 
*Note:  Other International is Net Non-permanent Residents, plus Returning Emigrants, less Net Temporary Emigrants. 

 
Net international migration continues to be a major contributor to population growth, with 
Manitoba recording a net gain of 13,648 migrants during the twelve months ending June 30, 
2020, down from 14,426 net migrants over the 2018/19 census year.  Other international 
migration (that is, the net change in the number of Canadian citizens returning from abroad, 
non-permanent residents and Canadians temporarily abroad) was an estimated net loss of -
807 migrants for 2019/20.  This net loss is down from the net gain of 3,977 other international 
migrants estimated for 2018/19. 
 
Through interprovincial migration, Manitoba recorded an estimated net loss to other provinces 
and territories of 8,689 residents during 2019/20.  This net loss is larger than the net loss of 
7,351 individuals in 2018/19.  During 2019/20, Manitoba’s largest net gain was from Yukon 
(12).  The largest net losses were to Ontario (-2,983), Alberta (-2,679) and British Columbia      
(-2,287). 
 
Generally, Manitoba's interprovincial migration losses are offset to some degree by other forms 
of migration.  Combining the various forms of population movement, Manitoba recorded an 
overall net migration gain of 4,152 people in 2019/20.  This net gain marked a decrease of 
6,900 individuals from the net gain of 11,052 migrants in 2018/19. 
 
Statistics Canada has released revised demographic estimates for the third quarter 
2016 onward.  This MBS report incorporates all revisions. 
 
Tables 5, 6 and 7 present the differences between the current estimates and those 
previously published by Statistics Canada for Tables 1, 2 and 4.
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Note regarding COVID-19 
 
On March 18, 2020 the Government of Canada implemented travel restrictions aimed at 
reducing the spread of COVID-19.  In order to try and account for the restrictions imposed by 
Canada, and other countries, Statistics Canada adjusted their usual estimation methods for 
Emigrants, Returning Emigrants and Net Temporary Emigrants.  Estimation methods for 
Deaths were adjusted to insure inclusion of COVID-19 deaths.  Data supporting the estimation 
of other components has not been affected, so no other COVID-19 related adjustments are 
being made at this time. 
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DATA SOURCE:  STATISTICS CANADA MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS
(Table 17-10-0009-01) SEPTEMBER 29, 2020
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TABLE 1: MANITOBA DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS (CENSUS YEAR BASIS

JULY 1 INTERPROVINCIAL OTHER TOTAL NET
ESTIMATES MIGRATION (1) MIGRATION

CENSUS
YEAR ('000) NET IN OUT NET BIRTHS DEATHS NET

1990/91 1,105.4 -7,540                 6,342 2,236 4,106 957 -2,477 17,287 8,770 8,517

1991/92 1,109.6 -7,641                 4,792 1,873 2,919 -386 -5,108 17,018 8,999 8,019

1992/93 1,112.7 -5,544                 5,419 2,195 3,224 -200 -2,520 16,522 9,247 7,275

1993/94 1,117.6 -4,614                 4,525 1,631 2,894 -276 -1,996 16,618 9,184 7,434

1994/95 1,123.2 -3,220                 3,811 2,029 1,782 212 -1,226 16,452 9,480 6,972

1995/96 1,129.2 -3,566                 3,666 1,352 2,314 -112 -1,364 15,738 9,507 6,231

1996/97 1,134.2 -5,873                 4,030 1,853 2,177 38 -3,658 15,009 9,626 5,383

1997/98 1,136.1 -5,276                 3,093 1,765 1,328 261 -3,687 14,414 9,573 4,841

1998/99 1,137.5 -2,113                 3,293 1,731 1,562 756 205 14,473 9,926 4,547

1999/00 1,142.4 -3,456                 4,207 1,633 2,574 849 -33 14,431 9,740 4,691

2000/01 1,147.3 -4,323                 4,837 1,604 3,233 831 -259 13,939 9,873 4,066

2001/02 1,151.5 -4,344                 4,825 1,370 3,455 893 4 13,746 9,720 4,026

2002/03 1,156.7 -2,875                 4,902 1,765 3,137 1,545 1,807 13,765 9,852 3,913

2003/04 1,163.6 -2,565                 7,417 1,617 5,800 1,120 4,355 13,981 9,894 4,087

2004/05 1,173.2 -7,227                 7,686 1,476 6,210 831 -186 14,031 10,015 4,016

2005/06 1,178.3 -7,881                 8,880 1,804 7,076 964 159 14,270 9,634 4,636

2006/07 1,183.6 -5,500                 10,789 1,711 9,078 1,727 5,305 14,842 9,962 4,880

2007/08 1,189.5 -3,703                 10,739 1,743 8,996 2,007 7,300 15,391 10,058 5,333

2008/09 1,197.8 -3,111                 12,963 1,573 11,390 1,042 9,321 15,731 9,974 5,757

2009/10 1,208.6 -2,412                 14,117 1,663 12,454 434 10,476 15,952 9,908 6,044

2010/11 1,220.8 -3,517                 15,839 1,604 14,235 591 11,309 15,614 10,265 5,349

2011/12 1,233.6 -4,212                 15,091 1,544 13,547 1,827 11,162 15,983 10,089 5,894

2012/13 1,250.0 -5,006                 12,701 1,495 11,206 2,880 9,080 16,488 10,195 6,293

2013/14 1,264.6 -6,851                 15,482 1,553 13,929 2,010 9,088 16,334 10,300 6,034

2014/15 1,279.0 -6,678                 14,801 1,907 12,894 1,933 8,149 16,703 10,911 5,792

2015/16 1,292.2 -4,881                 17,407 1,767 15,640 5,456 16,215 16,747 10,424 6,323

2016/17 1,314.1 -5,124                 15,684 1,639 14,045 5,796 14,717 16,956 11,022 5,934

2017/18 1,334.8 -7,148                 14,160 1,468 12,692 6,295 11,839 17,317 11,121 6,196

2018/19 1,352.8 -7,351                 15,915 1,489 14,426 3,977 11,052 16,800 11,137 5,663

2019/20 1,369.5 -8,689                 14,789 1,141 13,648 -807 4,152 16,837 11,266 5,571

2020/21 1,379.3

Note: Census Year is defined as July 1 to June 30.  
(1) Prior to the third quarter of 1996 "Other" included Net Non-permanent Residents and Returning Emigrants  
only.  From the third quarter of 1996 to the present, "Other" includes Net Non-permanent Residents and 
Returning Emigrants less Net Temporary Emigrants (formerly called Temporary Abroad).

DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS
(Tables 17-10-0008-01 and 17-10-0009-01) SEPTEMBER 29, 2020

INTERNATIONAL
MIGRATION NATURAL INCREASE
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TABLE 2: JULY 1 POPULATION ESTIMATES FOR CANADA AND THE PROVINCES (THOUSANDS OF PERSONS)

MAN CAN NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC

2004 1,173.2 31,940.7 517.4 137.7 939.7 749.4 7,535.6 12,391.4 997.3 3,238.7 4,155.7
2005 1,178.3 32,243.8 514.3 138.1 937.9 748.1 7,581.5 12,528.7 993.5 3,321.8 4,196.1
2006 1,183.6 32,571.2 510.6 137.9 937.9 745.6 7,632.0 12,661.9 992.3 3,421.4 4,241.8
2007 1,189.5 32,889.0 509.1 137.7 935.1 745.4 7,692.9 12,764.8 1,002.1 3,514.1 4,291.0
2008 1,197.8 33,247.1 511.6 138.7 935.9 746.9 7,761.7 12,883.6 1,017.4 3,595.9 4,349.3
2009 1,208.6 33,628.9 516.8 139.9 938.2 750.0 7,843.4 12,998.3 1,034.8 3,679.0 4,410.5
2010 1,220.8 34,004.9 522.0 141.7 942.1 753.0 7,929.2 13,135.8 1,051.4 3,732.1 4,465.5
2011 1,233.6 34,339.3 525.0 144.0 944.3 755.7 8,005.1 13,261.4 1,066.0 3,789.0 4,502.1
2012 1,250.0 34,714.2 526.3 144.5 943.6 758.4 8,061.1 13,390.6 1,083.8 3,874.5 4,566.8
2013 1,264.6 35,083.0 527.1 144.1 940.4 758.5 8,110.9 13,510.8 1,099.7 3,981.0 4,630.1
2014 1,279.0 35,437.4 528.2 144.3 938.5 759.0 8,150.2 13,617.6 1,113.0 4,083.6 4,707.1
2015 1,292.2 35,702.9 528.1 144.5 936.5 758.8 8,175.3 13,707.1 1,121.0 4,144.5 4,776.4
2016 1,314.1 36,109.5 529.4 147.0 942.8 763.4 8,226.0 13,875.4 1,136.0 4,196.1 4,859.3
2017 1,334.8 36,545.3 528.2 150.4 950.1 766.6 8,302.1 14,070.1 1,150.3 4,241.1 4,929.4
2018 1,352.8 37,065.2 525.6 153.4 958.4 770.3 8,401.7 14,308.7 1,161.8 4,298.3 5,010.5
2019 1,369.5 37,593.4 523.5 157.3 969.7 776.9 8,501.7 14,544.7 1,172.3 4,361.7 5,091.0
2020 1,379.3 38,005.2 522.1 159.6 979.4 781.5 8,574.6 14,734.0 1,178.7 4,421.9 5,147.7

MANITOBA
RANK

2004 0.83 0.94 -0.20 0.33 0.21 0.00 0.67 1.20 0.09 1.75 0.76 3
2005 0.43 0.95 -0.60 0.28 -0.18 -0.18 0.61 1.11 -0.38 2.57 0.97 5
2006 0.45 1.02 -0.73 -0.14 0.00 -0.33 0.67 1.06 -0.12 3.00 1.09 5
2007 0.50 0.98 -0.30 -0.11 -0.30 -0.03 0.80 0.81 0.98 2.71 1.16 6
2008 0.70 1.09 0.50 0.75 0.08 0.19 0.89 0.93 1.53 2.33 1.36 7
2009 0.90 1.15 1.01 0.82 0.25 0.41 1.05 0.89 1.71 2.31 1.41 6
2010 1.01 1.12 1.02 1.26 0.42 0.41 1.09 1.06 1.61 1.44 1.25 8
2011 1.05 0.98 0.57 1.63 0.23 0.35 0.96 0.96 1.39 1.53 0.82 4
2012 1.32 1.09 0.26 0.39 -0.07 0.35 0.70 0.97 1.66 2.26 1.44 4
2013 1.17 1.06 0.15 -0.30 -0.34 0.02 0.62 0.90 1.47 2.75 1.39 4
2014 1.14 1.01 0.20 0.13 -0.20 0.06 0.48 0.79 1.20 2.58 1.66 4
2015 1.03 0.75 -0.01 0.18 -0.22 -0.02 0.31 0.66 0.72 1.49 1.47 3
2016 1.70 1.14 0.25 1.68 0.67 0.59 0.62 1.23 1.34 1.24 1.73 2
2017 1.57 1.21 -0.22 2.34 0.78 0.43 0.93 1.40 1.26 1.07 1.44 2
2018 1.35 1.42 -0.51 1.99 0.87 0.48 1.20 1.70 0.99 1.35 1.65 4
2019 1.24 1.43 -0.40 2.52 1.18 0.85 1.19 1.65 0.91 1.48 1.61 5
2020 0.71 1.10 -0.26 1.50 0.99 0.59 0.86 1.30 0.54 1.38 1.11 7

NOTE: RANKING IS IN DESCENDING ORDER FROM HIGHEST TO LOWEST
DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA (Table 17-10-0009-01) MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS

SEPTEMBER 29, 2020

PERCENT CHANGE
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TABLE 3: MANITOBA NET INTEPROVINCIAL MIGRATION - GAINS AND LOSSES (CENSUS YEAR BASIS) 

NU TOTAL
NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC YUKON NWT (1) MANITOBA

NET

2000/01 52 11 -23 5 -47 -1,369 281 -2,314 -917 11 -2 -11 -4,323

2001/02 45 -5 6 -43 -41 -916 87 -2,777 -639 -4 -64 7 -4,344

2002/03 -22 -6 -65 -15 -167 -659 108 -1,423 -650 -24 12 36 -2,875

2003/04 87 -8 -16 -40 -18 -30 31 -1,553 -1,000 -12 -3 -3 -2,565

2004/05 53 -15 -74 -98 -85 -733 -102 -4,234 -1,943 -2 8 -2 -7,227

2005/06 37 -22 -98 -45 -104 -760 -329 -4,551 -2,021 -13 -8 33 -7,881

2006/07 47 -12 -35 26 7 -374 -391 -2,996 -1,771 -9 -9 17 -5,500

2007/08 -22 -21 -40 -68 -68 -648 -99 -1,333 -1,375 -49 3 17 -3,703

2008/09 -58 -20 -32 -69 -24 -578 -214 -1,000 -1,141 -13 28 10 -3,111

2009/10 -66 -22 -65 55 -22 -574 -89 -483 -1,161 -23 35 3 -2,412

2010/11 -47 -5 -94 -76 -50 -704 -217 -1,218 -1,086 -4 -10 -6 -3,517

2011/12 -24 4 -34 66 -94 -458 -430 -2,129 -1,135 -14 -4 40 -4,212

2012/13 -62 2 7 22 29 -330 -656 -2,827 -1,177 -14 -7 7 -5,006

2013/14 -10 -6 -139 36 4 -948 -566 -3,221 -1,994 -26 -3 22 -6,851

2014/15 -61 -16 -64 22 53 -981 -228 -2,880 -2,477 -27 -2 -17 -6,678

2015/16 -31 -8 1 -24 58 -1,090 -269 -1,024 -2,480 -23 -23 32 -4,881

2016/17 -27 7 -81 -34 -69 -1,863 83 -842 -2,286 -13 -12 13 -5,124

2017/18 -25 10 -222 -10 -215 -2,543 -281 -1,772 -2,051 -31 -21 13 -7,148

2018/19 22 -24 -176 -50 -219 -2,740 2 -1,995 -2,090 -44 -11 -26 -7,351

2019/20 -24 -21 -188 -13 -477 -2,983 -2 -2,679 -2,287 12 -6 -21 -8,689

NOTE: CENSUS YEAR IS DEFINED AS JULY 1 TO JUNE 30.
(1) UNTIL APRIL 1, 1999, PRESENT DAY NUNAVUT WAS INCLUDED WITH THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES.

DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA (Table 17-10-0022-01)  MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS
SEPTEMBER 29, 2020
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TABLE 4: NET INTERPROVINCIAL MIGRATION BY PROVINCE (CENSUS YEAR BASIS)

MAN NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC

2000/01 -4,323 -4,493 165 -2,077 -1,530 -9,442 18,623 -8,410 20,457 -8,286
2001/02 -4,344 -3,352 62 -898 -1,218 -4,350 5,354 -8,820 26,235 -8,556
2002/03 -2,875 -1,683 165 510 -843 -1,829 637 -5,141 11,903 -1,037
2003/04 -2,565 -2,027 144 -772 -760 -822 -6,935 -4,521 10,606 7,865
2004/05 -7,227 -3,710 -139 -3,041 -2,074 -4,963 -11,172 -9,515 34,423 8,214
2005/06 -7,881 -4,342 -639 -3,024 -3,487 -9,411 -17,501 -7,083 45,795 8,800
2006/07 -5,500 -4,067 -849 -4,126 -2,632 -12,865 -20,047 1,549 33,809 15,005
2007/08 -3,703 -528 -291 -1,794 -908 -11,682 -14,750 4,171 15,317 14,643
2008/09 -3,111 1,877 -536 -751 -237 -7,419 -15,601 2,983 13,184 9,995
2009/10 -2,412 1,558 60 612 571 -3,258 -4,662 2,153 -3,271 8,728
2010/11 -3,517 30 -210 -41 -158 -4,763 -4,007 545 8,443 3,421
2011/12 -4,212 545 -618 -2,866 -1,806 -6,915 -10,611 1,878 27,652 -2,711
2012/13 -5,006 495 -901 -3,517 -3,290 -10,431 -13,901 392 38,598 -1,868
2013/14 -6,851 234 -941 -2,571 -3,517 -14,312 -14,564 -1,839 35,382 9,475
2014/15 -6,678 161 -682 -2,311 -2,790 -16,142 -8,695 -4,528 21,594 20,379
2015/16 -4,881 232 30 754 -1,113 -11,118 9,077 -4,272 -15,108 26,573
2016/17 -5,124 -1,430 444 2,839 434 -8,127 13,382 -5,760 -15,559 18,834
2017/18 -7,148 -2,733 177 3,048 481 -5,693 9,944 -8,475 -3,247 13,989
2018/19 -7,351 -2,597 662 3,632 1,669 -4,128 6,629 -9,441 -2,032 13,325
2019/20 -8,689 -1,469 -462 3,901 963 -1,238 363 -11,247 2,183 15,708

RANK

2000/01 -3.77 -8.51 1.21 -2.22 -2.04 -1.28 1.59 -8.35 6.81 -2.05 8
2001/02 -3.77 -6.42 0.45 -0.96 -1.62 -0.59 0.45 -8.82 8.58 -2.10 8
2002/03 -2.49 -3.24 1.21 0.55 -1.12 -0.25 0.05 -5.16 3.80 -0.25 8
2003/04 -2.20 -3.91 1.05 -0.82 -1.01 -0.11 -0.57 -4.54 3.33 1.91 8
2004/05 -6.16 -7.17 -1.01 -3.24 -2.77 -0.66 -0.90 -9.54 10.63 1.98 8
2005/06 -6.69 -8.44 -4.63 -3.22 -4.66 -1.24 -1.40 -7.13 13.79 2.10 8
2006/07 -4.65 -7.97 -6.16 -4.40 -3.53 -1.69 -1.58 1.56 9.88 3.54 8
2007/08 -3.11 -1.04 -2.11 -1.92 -1.22 -1.52 -1.16 4.16 4.36 3.41 10
2008/09 -2.60 3.67 -1.05 -5.41 -0.25 -9.93 -2.01 0.23 12.96 2.78 8
2009/10 -2.00 3.01 0.12 4.37 0.61 -4.34 -0.59 0.17 -3.16 2.37 8
2010/11 -2.88 0.06 -0.40 -0.29 -0.17 -6.33 -0.51 0.04 8.03 0.92 9
2011/12 -3.41 1.04 -1.18 -19.91 -1.91 -9.15 -1.33 0.14 25.94 -0.72 8
2012/13 -4.00 0.94 -1.71 -24.33 -3.49 -13.75 -1.72 0.03 35.62 -0.48 8
2013/14 -5.42 0.44 -1.79 -17.84 -3.74 -18.87 -1.80 -0.14 32.17 2.38 8
2014/15 -5.22 0.30 -1.29 -16.02 -2.97 -21.27 -1.07 -0.33 19.40 4.99 8
2015/16 -3.78 0.44 0.06 5.22 -1.19 -14.65 1.11 -0.31 -13.48 6.41 8
2016/17 -3.90 -2.70 0.84 19.32 0.46 -10.65 1.63 -0.42 -13.70 4.49 8
2017/18 -5.36 -5.17 0.34 20.27 0.51 -7.43 1.20 -0.60 -2.82 3.30 9
2018/19 -5.43 -4.94 1.26 23.68 1.74 -5.36 0.79 -0.66 -1.75 3.10 10
2019/20 -6.34 -2.81 -0.88 24.81 0.99 -1.59 0.04 -0.77 1.86 3.60 10

NOTE: CENSUS YEAR IS DEFINED AS JULY 1 TO JUNE 30.
             RANKING IS IN DESCENDING ORDER FROM HIGHEST TO LOWEST.

DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA (Tables 17-10-0008-01 and 17-10-0009-01) MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS
SEPTEMBER 29, 2020

MANITOBA
RATE PER THOUSAND POPULATION
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TABLE 5: MANITOBA DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS (CENSUS YEAR BASIS) - CURRENT MINUS PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED    

JULY 1 INTERPROVINCIAL OTHER TOTAL NET 
ESTIMATES MIGRATION (1) MIGRATION

CENSUS
YEAR ('000) NET IN OUT NET BIRTHS DEATHS NET

1990/91 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1991/92 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1992/93 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1993/94 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1994/95 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1995/96 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1996/97 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1997/98 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1998/99 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1999/00 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2000/01 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2001/02 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2002/03 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2003/04 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2004/05 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2005/06 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2006/07 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2007/08 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2008/09 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2009/10 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2010/11 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2011/12 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2012/13 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2013/14 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2014/15 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2015/16 0.0 0                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2016/17 0.0 0                 0 6 -6 -209 -215 -11 2 -13

2017/18 -0.2 0                 0 -185 185 -675 -490 99 -41 140

2018/19 -0.6 1,895                 -3 -187 184 -979 1,100 -677 -230 -447

2019/20 0.1

Note: Census Year is defined as July 1 to June 30.  
(1) Prior to the third quarter of 1996 "Other" included Net Non-permanent Residents and Returning Emigrants  
only.  From the third quarter of 1996 to the present, "Other" includes Net Non-permanent Residents and 
Returning Emigrants less Net Temporary Emigrants (formerly called Temporary Abroad).

DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA    MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS    
(Tables 17-10-0008-01 and 17-10-0009-01) SEPTEMBER 29, 2020    

INTERNATIONAL
MIGRATION NATURAL INCREASE
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TABLE 6: JULY 1 POPULATION ESTIMATES FOR CANADA AND THE PROVINCES (THOUSANDS OF PERSONS)
                (CURRENT MINUS PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED)

MAN CAN NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC

2003 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2004 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2005 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2006 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2007 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2008 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2009 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2010 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2011 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2012 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2013 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2014 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2015 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2016 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2017 -0.2 2.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.3 -0.1 3.2 -2.5 -0.6 -2.4 5.2
2018 -0.6 7.4 0.0 -0.2 -1.1 -0.6 14.1 -9.8 -1.2 -2.4 9.3
2019 0.1 4.1 1.9 0.3 -1.6 0.0 16.7 -21.8 -2.2 -9.6 19.6

DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA (Table 17-10-0009-01) MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS
SEPTEMBER 29, 2020
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TABLE 7: NET INTERPROVINCIAL MIGRATION BY PROVINCE (CENSUS YEAR BASIS)
                (CURRENT MINUS PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED)

MAN NFLD PEI NS NB QUE ONT SASK ALTA BC

1999/00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2000/01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2001/02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2002/03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2003/04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2004/05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2005/06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2006/07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2007/08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2008/09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2009/10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2010/11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2011/12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2012/13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2013/14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2014/15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2015/16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2016/17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2017/18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2018/19 1,895 1,904 533 326 1,063 -1,079 -5,102 247 -7,574 7,214

NOTE: CENSUS YEAR IS DEFINED AS JULY 1 TO JUNE 30.

DATA SOURCE: STATISTICS CANADA (Tables 17-10-0008-01) MANITOBA BUREAU OF STATISTICS
SEPTEMBER 29, 2020
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